research and development of the biotechnology industry in the PRC provides an optimum
opportunity for the Group to diversify and broaden its business base. The Directors consider
that the Acquisition represents a good opportunity for the Group to enter the industry. In
particular, the Directors believe that Manrui Biotech has a unique position within the cancer
screening and diagnostics industry due to its strong intellectual property particular and its
close working relationships with hospitals and universities in the PRC.

– 6 –

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the transactions under the Agreement are
on normal commercial terms, and that the terms of the transactions are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there being no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company, the
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Substantial Shareholders
Cherrie Holdings Limited (Note 1) 304,610,860 14.20 304,610,860 12.74
Powerful Software Limited (Note 2) 319,688,000 14.91 319,688,000 13.37

Public Shareholders
Super High — — 81,963,630 3.43
Vendor B (or such other person or company as

nominated by it) — — 163,927,260 6.86
Other public Shareholders 1,520,122,900 70.89 1,520,122,900 63.60

Total 2,144,421,760 100 2,390,312,650 100

Notes:

1. Cherrie Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Liang, a non-executive Director. Mr. Wang
Liang is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Cherrie Holdings Limited.

2. Powerful Software Limited is owned as to 35% and 65% by Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited and
Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited, respectively, whereas Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited is wholly-
owned by Ms. Shan Hua, an executive Director, and Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned
by Mr. Hua Yunbo, an executive Director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 14.07 of the Listing